

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TELADOC, INCORPORATED; TELADOC PHYSICIANS, PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION; KYON HOOD; EMMETTE A. CLARK,

PLAINTIFFS – APPELLEES,

v.

TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; MICHAEL ARAMBULA, M.D., PHARM. D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; MANUEL G. GUAJARDO, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JOHN R. GUERRA, D.O., M.B.A., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; J. SCOTT HOLLIDAY, D.O., M.B.A., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; MARGARET MCNEESE, M.D., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ALLAN N. SHULKIN, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ROBERT B. SIMONSON, D.O., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; WYNNE M. SNOOTS, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; KARL SWANN, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SURENDRA K. VARMA, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; STANLEY WANG, M.D., J.D., MPH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; GEORGE WILLEFORD, III, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; JULIE K. ATTEBURY, M.B.A., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; PAULETTE BARKER SOUTHARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**Brief of the Cato Institute
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Jayme Weber
6155 N. Placita Manantial
Tucson, AZ 85718

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Case 16-50017, *Teladoc, Inc. et al. v. Texas Medical Board et al.*

Table of Contents

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
INTEREST AND INDEPENDENCE OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING IS A LONGSTANDING ONE THAT PROTECTS BOTH WORKERS AND CONSUMERS.....	3
II. LICENSING LAWS ARE FREQUENTLY ABUSED BY EXISTING MARKET PLAYERS, TO THE DETRIMENT OF COMPETITION AND CONSUMERS.....	6
A. When a state puts a group of established players in charge of licensing, it sets the stage for regulatory capture.....	8
B. Studies have shown that licensing laws are frequently abused and are harming both workers and consumers	15
C. If states choose not to supervise self-interested licensing boards, then those boards must be subject to antitrust scrutiny.....	17
III. REFUSING SELF-INTERESTED BOARDS IMMUNITY FROM ANTITRUST LIABILITY IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH FEDERALISM.....	19
IV. PRIVATE PARTIES SHOULD BE HELD IMMUNE ONLY WHERE THE STATE ACTIVELY SUPERVISES THEIR USE OF THE RESTRAINT IN QUESTION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Filing and Service	31

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , (1614) 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B.)	1, 4
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	11
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	1
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	4
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	11
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	24, 25
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	2, 21
<i>Cnty. Commc’ns Co., Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	25
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	9
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	3
<i>Hallie v. Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	15, 22
<i>Mayor & City of Memphis v. Winfield</i> , 27 Tenn. 707 (1848)	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	1, 3
<i>Munie v. Koster</i> , No. 4:10-cv-01096 AGF (E.D. Mo. filed June 18, 2010)	15
<i>N.C. State Bd. Of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	7, 17, 19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	9

<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	9
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	27, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	9
<i>The Case of the Bricklayers</i> , (1624) 81 Eng. Rep. 871 (K.B.).....	6
<i>The City of London’s Case</i> , (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 658 (K.B.).....	8
<i>The Ipswich Tailors’ Case</i> , (1615) 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B.).....	6
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	19-20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	5, 6

Other Authorities

Aaron Edlin & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels by Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
British Statute of Monopolies, 1623, 21 Jac. 1, c. 3 (Eng.).....	8
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 2592 (1860) (statement of Charles Sumner)	5
David E. Harrington & Jaret Treber, Institute for Justice, <i>Designed to Exclude: How Interior Design Insiders Use Government Power to Exclude Minorities & Burden Consumers</i> (2009), https://goo.gl/3Jr2Wi	13
Dick M. Carpenter II, Institute for Justice, <i>Designing Cartels: How Industry Insiders Cut Out Competition</i> (2007), http://goo.gl/p90QIu	12-13
Dominick T. Armentano, <i>Antitrust and Monopoly: Anatomy of a Policy Failure</i> (2d ed. 1990).....	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Predatory Strategies and Counterstrategies</i> , 48 U Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1981)	10

Frederick Douglass, <i>The Life and Times of Frederick Douglass</i> , reprinted in <i>Douglass: Autobiographies</i> (Henry Louis Gates Jr. ed., 1994).....	4-5
Gary Minda, <i>Interest Groups, Political Freedom, and Antitrust: A Modern Reassessment of the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine</i> , 41 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 905 (1990).....	12
Jacob Goldstein, <i>So You Think You Can Be a Hair Braider. . .</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 17, 2012.....	16
Milton and Rose Friedman, <i>Free to Choose</i> 240 (rev. ed. 1980)	10-11
<i>Move to License Interior Designers</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 23, 1986.....	12
<i>Orange is the New Black: Friends in Low Places</i> (Netflix June 17, 2016)	15-16
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	22
R.H. Coase, <i>The Firm, The Market, and The Law</i> (1988).....	11
<i>State Licensing Regulations</i> , American Society of Interior Designers, https://goo.gl/TPRSjy	13
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982)	10
Timothy Sandefur, <i>A Public Convenience and Necessity and Other Conspiracies Against Trade: A Case Study from the Missouri Moving Industry</i> , 24 <i>Geo. Mason Univ. Civ. Rts. L.J.</i> 159 (2013)	13, 14, 28
William Letwin, <i>Law and Economic Policy in America: The Evolution of the Sherman Antitrust Act</i> (Univ. of Chicago ed. 1981) (1965)	8
